

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,
Appellee,

-versus-

Sergeant (E-5)
ASHRAF S. WARDA,
United States Army,
Appellant.

CAAF Dkt. No: 22-0282/AR

ACCA Dkt. No: 20200644

DATE: 12 December 2022

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
In Support of *Appellant*

DONALD G. REHKOPF, JR., Esq.

Counsel of Record

Law Office of Donald G. Rehkopf, Jr.

31 East Main Street, Liberty Plaza, 4th Floor (Right Suite)

Rochester, New York 14614

CAAF Bar # 20564

(585) 434-0232 - voice

usmilitarylaw@gmail.com

BARBARA E. BERGMAN, Esq.

Co-Chair, *Amicus Curiae* Committee

National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers

1201 Speedway Blvd.

Tucson, AZ 85721

bbergman@arizona.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae, NACDL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
I. PRELIMINARY MATTERS	2
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
III. INTRODUCTION	7
IV. ARGUMENT	9
A. Due to the Complexities of Immigration Law, the Military Judge Erred to the Substantial Prejudice of Appellant by Denying the Defense Request for Assistance From an Immigration Law Specialist.	9
B. The Military Judge Abandoned His Role as a Neutral Magistrate by Not Compelling Compliance With His Court Order to USCIS to Produce MAB’s A-File Records for His <i>In Camera</i> Review or Otherwise Fashioning a Remedy.	13
1. Facts Relevant to the Issues Herein.	13
2. Argument.	14
C. ACCA Misunderstood the Law and Legal Principles Herein.	16
1. ACCA Erred in Its Legal Analysis of Expert Assistance to the Defense.	16
2. ACCA Erred in Failing to Recognize that MAB, the Complainant, Did in Fact Have an A-File and That the USCIS Counsel Affirmatively Mised the Parties and Military Judge at Appellant’s Court-Martial.	18

3. It Does Not Appear that ACCA Understood, Much Less Accurately Applied, the Correct Legal Principle Governing the A-File Records at Issue.....	19
D. MAB’s A-File Records Were Available <i>and</i> Subject to Compulsory Process for Their Production.....	21
1. Compulsory Process in Context.....	22
2. ACCA’s Errors Were Plain, Palpable, and Prejudicial.	25
CONCLUSION.	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	29
CERTIFICATE OF FILING and PROOF OF SERVICE.	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	3, 16
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	17
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974).....	19-20, 22-23
<i>Dent v. Holder</i> , 627 F.3d 365 (9 th Cir. 2010).	5, 9, 12
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).	24
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959).	23
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 416 (1995).	14
<i>Nightingale v. U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services</i> , 507 F.Supp.3d 1193, (N.D. Cal. 2020).	9, 12
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)..	2, 3, 9
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987).	7, 19
<i>Smith v. Illinois</i> , 390 U.S. 129 (1968)..	22
<i>Tuney v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).	13
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (No. 14,692d) (CC Va. 1807)..	8, 15, 21
<i>United States v. Feeney</i> , 501 F.Supp. 1337 (D. Colo. 1980).	8, 15
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 39 M.J. 459 (CMA 1994)..	17
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).	27
<i>United States v. Hinton</i> , 21 M.J. 267 (CMA 1986).	7

United States v. Hubbell, 530 U.S. 27 (2000)..... 8

United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974). 7, 15

United States v. Robinson, 39 M.J. 88 (CMA 1994). 17

United States v. Thompson, __M.J.__, 2022 WL 17169064 (CAAF 2022)
. 6, 11, 16

United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal, 458 U.S. 858 (1982). 27

United States v. Warda, 2022 WL 2951949 (ACCA 2022)(unpub), *rev.*
pending..... *passim*

United States v. Wright, 52 M.J. 136 (CAAF 1999).. 13

Ward v. Monroeville, 409 U.S. 57 (1972).. 13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fifth Amendment.. 2

Sixth Amendment. 2, 21-22, 24

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §552a(b)(ii).. 11

8 U.S.C. § 1367(b)(3). 13

8 U.S.C. §1367(b)(2).. 11

18 U.S.C. §3500. 20

28 U.S.C. § 512. 4, 18

UCMJ ARTICLES

Article 66, UCMJ.	6-7, 16-18
---------------------------	------------

RULES and REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 1003.35(b)(1).	19
MRE 103(d).	25
RCM 701.	20
RCM 703(f)(2).	25
RCM 703(f)(4)(A).	14, 20, 25
RCM 914.	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

72 Fed. Reg. 1755-1757 (Jan. 16, 2007).	5, 10, 13
Blume & Garvey, <i>Harmless Error in Federal Habeas Corpus After Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 35 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 163 (1993).	27
DHS, Office of Immigration Litigation, <i>Immigration Consequences of Criminal Convictions</i> (2010).	3
Heeren, <i>Shattering the One-Way Mirror: Discovery in Immigration Court</i> , 79 Brook. L. Rev. 1569 (2014).	5
Hintz, <i>The Plain Error of Cause and Prejudice</i> , 53 Seton Hall L. Rev. 439 (2022).	25
Jonakait, <i>Witnesses in the Confrontation Clause: Crawford v. Washington, Noah Webster, and Compulsory Process</i> , 79 Temp. L. Rev. 155 (2006).	24

Kwasniewski, *Confrontation Clause Violations as Structural Defects*,
96 Cornell L. Rev. 397 (2011)..... 27

Manual for Courts-Martial (2016 ed.)..... 17

Westin, *Confrontation and Compulsory Process: a Unified Theory of
Evidence for Criminal Cases*, 91 Harv. L. Rev. 567 (1978)..... 21-22
